o

21 (collecnvely, “Dollar-General™) with- each:-a; Party to-the action and coflectively refémed 1o s

'2{8:

. wrm i

Co
Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981) &Eerdlomins,
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409), Y orin S A
Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540) ey, ‘/(//V 2 E0¥
2|l YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES "8 o 0. e’
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W 8 My 20,3.
3 || Beverly Hills, California 90212 ley, 6*900_
|| Telephone: ~ (310)623-1926 , Ry, e g,
41l Facsimile:  (310).623-1930 %, ,, ooy,
L ©re
5 Aﬂomeys for Plaintiff X ’
| CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.
4 SUPERIOR €OURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
e | COUNTY QFLOS ANGELES
¢]| CONSUMER ADVOTACY GROUP, INC,, |CasedNo. BC521623
| in the public-interest, o .
of Plaintif, | BBk AMENDID CONSENT
V.
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L1 This. Consent Judgrent: is entered into by and between plain6iff, Consumer
Adﬁbcdcy Group, Iic. (referred:to as “CAG)asting on behalf of itselfand in the inferest of the|
pu!:ilic and deféridants: Diolgencorp;, LLC,BOHEF’GBHBI&ICOH)OMOH; andDolgen Californis, LLG]
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Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65"), and distributes and sells Kitchen

Tools; Band Tools, Children’s Sandals, and Children's Flip Flops.
14  Natices of Violation:
1.4.1 On November 30, 2012, CAG served Dollar General, and various public

eriforeement agencies-with a dacutaent entitled “60-Day Notice:of Violation” that provided|
the recipients with nofice:of alleged violations of Health & Saféty. Code § 25249.6 for|
failing: to. warn individial§ i California of exposures 16 diQ2=ethylhexylphtialate}
(*BEEP") contained:ii Kijchen Tools, including but not fimited to “treliving® S_s.’!iyeii
Peelei Stainless SteslBlade K0344 SKU #0002062263" {“Kischéir Tool") (the “Novérnber
30, 2012 Nofice"). No: public enforcet has comimeiiced or diligenty prosecuted 1he
allegations:set forth in theNofice. | |

142 On July 11, 2003, CAG served Dollar General,. and various pubiic]
anomememagen_ciesWiﬂi@ﬂbcumpnt=eqﬁtled'“GOlDayNQﬁce-of!ﬁblaﬁon?"'“that.pmvided;
thie recipients With notice oflléged violations of Health & Safe;giéﬁée §;}§5f24’9"zégiféff l
faﬂmgto wann individuals s Galifomia of exposnres o, di-n-butyl phithalate: (“DEE")
cotitained ii Fobtweat; imeluding biit mot imited to “Dollas Geriéral® Children’s Safidals;
Golor: Blue, basebail themed S 13 DEPT 350, “Size §:(5-6)" 430000 13135:8™ Tradking|
No. “3210B13"™, “DollarGéneral® Cliildrer’s Sandals, Color: Blile, baseball. diemed
SY13 DEPT 350, “Size L (9-10)"“4 30000: 13137 27 Thacking No: “3210B 13" “SKy%
11408110, “Dillas Gehttal® Childrens Sanidals, Coloe: Bustple; “SY1% DEPF 350,

bl - Y R

Gpieral® Childreis Saiidals; Color:Fuschia/Black, zebra piiit “SY13DEPT 3502 “Size

M E3<DP 4 30000 12911 9: “6S43BI3” “SKU # 11404806, “Diollar Genéral®
Glifldren’s Saiicals, ColoicFiak, /Yellow, “SY 13 DEPT 350™“Size E-@-10)" 420000
13162 4° Tracking: NO: “S432B13” “SKU' 11408904 Dollar General® Clildren’s
Saindsls, Color: Titgubise “SIZEL (213)” “Trdckinig No: 654B13 “SKUI#; 114056107
(“Children’s'Sapdals”):(tbe-*July 11, 2013 Notice"); No:public enforcer has:commenced
ordiligently prosecuted:thié allegations setforth in the Notice.
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including butnot fimited-to “DG™ hardware Long Nose Pliers, “Durable”, Black “Matte

B om o v s e o

‘Natice").. Nopublic enforeer hias commenced or diligentlyiprasecuted the allegations setf
Toith iis ihieNotice: ‘

-the.vreclptents, with:mofice of a!legcd viclatigns 'of'-Healﬂx & S_afetffeud& § 25249:6 foq .
failing to wag Glividuals fn California of esposiitesito DEP containgd. in Footwear

143 On July 29, 2013, CAG served Dollar General and ‘various piiblic
enforcemeritagencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation™ that provided
the recipients with notice of alleged viclations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for
failing to-warm individuals in California of exposures:-to DEHP: contained in-Hand Tools,

Grip*, “Drop Forged”, “6 in.”, *N0050", “Made in China®; barcode: 4.00006:07970 17|
(“Hand Tools™) (the “Tuly 29, 2013 Notice”). Nt public enforcer has cotmienced ot
diligently:prosecuted the allegations set forth in theNotice, , ‘
~ l4%4 OhDeégember 10, 2013, CAG sérved Diollai-General: aud various pibiis
enforcementagentieswith.adocument entitled 50 Day Notice.of Violation™thiat provided
the reEifiienis with Hotice-of alleged violations:of Health-& Safety Codle-§ 25249:6 for|
fling ‘to: warn: iudjviduals in- Califomnia of" exposures to- DBP contained ih Footwear;
mciudmgbnxenot-hmxtedimr‘-‘thd Purple:polymeticAlip flops-withdiamond cross hatching]
onthe top; 6fthasqles and-Jinear cross hatchmg ofy this iottom ofthe,solaandopaquepfasm
purple fongs (5), “SIZE (5:6) ALL MAN. MADE MATERIAL MADE IN CHINA|
“DOLLAR GENERAT, §13 DEBT 350 SIZE § (5-6) “bar-code 4 3000 13340:6"“$17|.
“Distributed by:DOLGENCORP, LLE 100:MISSON RIDGE,GOODLETTSVILLE, TN

37072-2170 MADR 1N CHINA" (“Children’s Flip: Elops®): (the “Decemibeéc 10, 2013}

T4S' On December 30, 2013, CAG:served Dollar General and-varions publm

including butnotlimited-to. “Children’s solid:light blue polymeric flip:flops-with:diamond
1055 hatéﬁiﬁg‘-ﬁﬁ.ﬂfé‘tgp}of the solesand fisiear etoss Hiatching on thesbottm of the sofe|
aiidttansludent;blue tinted:plastic tongs, “DOLLAR GENERAE® SY 13:DEPT 350 SIZE)
SO1-12)Bar €oder4'30000 12973 7, SKUR1405614; TRACKINGNO;7654B13, “ALL)

)
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© 350™ SIZE: $(5-6) SKU#11408102, TRACKING NO: 3210813, “ALL MAN MADE

' failing to -watn individuals in Cahfomla of exposures: to: DEHP cofiteined in Footwear,

- get forth. In the Notica,

MAN MADE MATERIALS" “MADE IN CHINA™ Yellow Dot $17, “Children’s green
polymedic flip flops with shark and light green circle painted printonsole and opaque green
;plastic tongs, “DOLLAR GENERAL® ““SY13-B-1FF TB SHARK 1 430000131297-

MATERIALS"” “MADE IN CHINA™,.and “Children’s solid green polymeric flip flops
with diamond cross hatching on thefop of the soles anid linear eross hiatching.on the bottom
ofthe:sleand opaque green plastivtongs, “DOLLAR GENERAL® SY13 DEPT 350 SIZE
S(5-6) Bat:Cade: 4 30000 13129 7, SKU#1140811 1, TRAGKING:NO: 3210BI13, “ALL
MAN MADE MATERIALS” “MADE IN CHINA” Yellaw Dot $1 (“Children’s Flip
Flops™y (e *December 30, 2013 Ndtice). No. public eiforcer has commenced or

diligently-prosecuted the-allegationg:set forth in the Notice.

‘ 146 OnSeptember-16; 2014, CAG-served. Dollar Genéral dud varidus public
enforegiiient sgencies with a dosument gntitled “60-Day Noticeof Vivlation™ that provided
the recipients with notice of* alleged violations of Health & Safely Code § 25249.6 for

inclading:but-not limited to: DOLLAR GENERAE®:Gitls *Musi Have” For'thé Season;
Pink Chjldren’s Sandals with whitespots anid BVC:strap; MESI4; DEPT 350; SIZE 13;
$5; 85414L13; Barcode: 4 30000 31229 0. (“Children’s Sandals"):(thic “Septéraber 16,
2014 Notice";, No public enforcer has.cotmenoed or-diligently prosecuted the allegations

L5 Complaints,
| L5 Od Septeribér 17, 2013, CAG 6 4 Coitiplaint foF civil peralties and
Injunctive reffofin Los Angeles; Supetior Court, Case No, BC521623, elleging that Doller
‘General-viclatéd Proposition: 65'by failingdo-wam individuals iri Galiforafa;of exposires
16 DEHP containell in Kitchen Toolsiias alleged ini the Moveraber.30;:2012 Notice (the
*Operativs Complaint?). '
152 ©Ondune 18;2014; CAG filed:d Complaint i CaseNo, BCS48895, alleging

thatiDoliar Geéneral-viotated Proposition. 65 by fuilip to wariindividualsjn Californiaof]
4=
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1 exposures to DEHP or DBP contained in Flip Flops, Hand Tools, and Children’s Footwear;
Z as alleged in the July 11, 2013 Notice, July 29, 2013 Notice, December 10, 2013 Notice,
3 and December 30, 2013 Notice.

411 1.53 Upon entry of this Consent Judpfient, the Complaint in Case No.
BC521623 and shall be deemed amended to include the-allegations-inCase No. BC548895,
and within five days of efitty of this Consent Judgmgiit; CAG:shall file a dismissal withot
prejudice of Cas¢ No.. BE548895.

L6  Consent to-Jurisdiction

Forpurposes of this Corisent Judgment; the Partiey stipirtdte:that this Coust has jurisdiction
over the:allegations of*violations:contained in the Operative.Complaint and:personat jurisdictior
1 |tover Dollar General as to. theapts-alleged i the‘Complaing, that venue is'proper in the Gounty'of]
?I.}osAngeles‘midzthatfthis,(}onﬂ?ﬁ‘asiprihdicﬁomtomnten?ﬂiikﬂbn‘senﬂi:dgmentl@as‘aﬁm settfemerit
aridtesolition of theallégations contathed in the.Operative- Complatiit anid: of all clairs which
éwgre:vpb could have been-raised by any: person or entity based in.whole or-in part, direcily, or|
inditeely, of the facts alfeged hésein Gr arising therefrori oF elated-to:tie: Notices |
' 1.7  NeAdmission

Thiis Conserit Judginent esolves claitos that are.dsnied and dispuited. The Pariies eniteritito
il and:fival:seflementrof any and all claims between the|

;izis%ggnsem Judgment pursusnt:fo
Npartiss: for e putpose of avoiding profonged fiigation. ik Consént Judgivent shall ot}
constifufe:an admissiomwithirespect:to eny. matetialiallegationof the Operntive- Complaint, each|
{land. every allegation of which: Doflar General depies, not fiay: this Consent Judgent: or]
compliance-with it beused asevidence of any wrongdoing;wifsconduct; culpability-or liability-on{

the.part of Dollar General.
2.  DEFINITIONS _

Z1  “Coveted Products” meéaiis Rrivate Laba) Kilcheix Toolswith. plastwgnps, Private
6 Label Hand Tools with plasticgtips, aud Private Labé]-Children’s Footwear, |
22 “Bxeiiplat Fqu:t:af soeans-{he- styles of Children’s th Elops and Children” s
: Sandals listed in Sections 14,2, 1.4:4; 4.5, and 1.4:6.,

e o
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1 23 “Effective Datc” means the date that this Consent Judgment is approved by the
Court.
24 “Nofices” means the Naverber 30, 2012 Notice, the J uly 11, 20£3:Notice, the July

2
3
4129, 2013 Néfice, thie December 10,2013 Notice, thieDecember 30,2013 Notice, and the September
51|16, 2014, :

6 25  “Operstive Complaint” means -the First Amended Complaint in Case No.
7

8

9

BCSZIGZB a5 amprided by this Consent Judgmient,
26  “Private Label” means:a brand:or trademark owned or licehsedlhy Dollar-General.
ATVEREGIER/RERORMULATION
3.1  Todticextent thatit has notalready:done so, onor-befare the Effective Date, Dollar |
General 'Sﬁalﬁdéﬁ&&}_?ﬁﬁﬁ-réﬁiovc‘ from Cal.lfoﬁli’a?éni inivéntory of the exemplai:Cavéred Products _
idenfified i the:Nofices-cervaining i m ils: Cahfomtastores
32 As oﬁﬂw Effective Date, Doilat Généralshiall not manufticturd; piitchase, orimpoit
for sale in the Statss of Califomiia; any Exe;gp!ar Footwear that confains DBP or DEHP ‘in{
5: concentrahons"ofmnre thaii 1000 parts per rillion by weighitin-any componeiit. |
33 - Asoflune'l, 2015, or fig Rfféctive Date, whichieveris later, Dollar Gensral:shall|
Yot manufactiice, puirehizse; or inipsrt for sale-initie State of California any Private LabelKitchen]|
ool with z plastic:ripiorBrivate Labiel Hand Tool withiaplastic grip and:thar contiifs DRHPin|
19 kaﬁcehﬁ‘aﬁbhﬁfﬁﬁﬁibﬁtﬁéhdUDU!ﬁé’tﬁ-ﬁéﬁ'nﬁﬂiéﬁ'ﬁifﬁéigﬁﬁ-ﬁifaﬁy cormponint,
20 34. As of Degember 31, 2015: Dollar Genvral ‘shall not ‘manufacture; purchase, o
211 ;lmmrt forsalein theState of Califoraia any-Biivate Label Chiflditii’s Footivedr that contalnis DBP
er-milliotrby weightinany-compoggnt,

198

2 or DER in conceritlions offmore:fian 1000 pacts
’ ; 41 Within14:business diys-of: the Effective.Dateor receipt-of Forms: W-8HromCAG:
25 whicheves } is Sater, Diollar Genetal shal pay @ tiralof $180,000:4s complete: settlétnent ofall
2 awonetary claims by CAG'related:fo the Nofices; as Hollows,
, 42 Pagmeitii Lieof Civil Pensitiess Doilar Generaishall :pay $10,0004ndiei of f
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14| festing: costs; ‘expert fées, aitorney fees; and other litigation costs: and: expenses . for all: work

3| siaiBisissuod fh e mount 655,000 o CAG and deflivered oz Yetoushaimi & Associates, 9100|

1) GA.00312; I

of the public's exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals through various means; laboratory fees
fortesting for Proposition 65 listed cliemicals, expert fees for evaluating expiosures through varions
mediums, including but not limited to consumer product, occupational, and environmental|
expoisures to Propositiori 65 listed chiemicals, and the cost of hiring consultingand retained experts
who-assist with.the extensive scienfific analysis necessary for those files in-litigation, in order to
reditce the:public’s exposuceito-Proposition 65 listed chemicals by notifying these persons andfor
;etit“tiﬁs believed to be respousible:for such exposures and attemptinig; to perspade: those: persons
andfor enfities to.reformulaté:their products, or the sonrce of exposure t¢ completély eliminaté or
lowcrth&level of Proposition 63 listed chetmicals, thereby addressing the same public. harin:as
alleged:in. the instant-Action:. Further, should'the conrtrequire if; CAG will submitunder.seal, au
{ravcaintig of thiese funids as describied abiove as toow the funds wereused:

43  Reimbursement:of Attorney’s Fecs and Costs: Dollar: General- shall! pay,
1$150,000°t6 “Yeiuushialesi & Associdtes! ds rsimbursemenit fo thie investigation: fees and:costs,

performed thriuph heapproval:of this Conseot Juilgment.
44 CivilPenslty: DollarGeneral shall issue two separaie checks forafotal amountof
:szo 000 e pesialties pursuast (6 Health. & Safety Code §25249.12¢ (a) orie chieckniade payable
g _tq the State:of Califomnia's Office:of Environmental Health Hazard:Assessment (OEHHA) in the|
L attioitht 6f $15,000, refireiéiitiniy: 75% of the total pedalty; anil {BY one; chisck 16 Condinier
AdvqcacyGroup,Inc. in{ﬁe"amouﬁfgfﬁﬁ;ﬂOﬂ',fepmenﬁngﬁ%oﬂfhefothlﬁpena!‘ty; “Two: se.paﬁatq .
1110995 shiall beTssned for theabove payments: The:first 1099 shall beissued 1o OEHIA; P.O:Bax|
|l 4010; Sacramento, €A 95184 {EIN: 680284486} in-the:amount o $15,000. Thersecond 1099 ;

‘Wilshire Boulevard; Suite: 240M, /Beverly:Hills, Galifornia 90212; :
45 Al payiments to. CAGaid Yerotishialmi & Associatey under this Conseit Judgmenl
| ;shall"be delivered-to: ‘Veroushalmi & Associates, 9100:Wilshire BIvd., Suite 240W: Bevcrhrﬁﬂls“ )
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1|s.  MATTERS COVERED BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT
24 5.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and:binding resolution betweer:CAG on
3 E!_'.‘v__eh:;ﬂf of itself and in thie public interest and Dollar General:and its officers, directors; insurers;
4l employees, parents, shareholders, divisions, subdivisions, subsidiaries, partners, affilistes, sister
5 %cpmpa'hies and theit suctessors ‘and assigns (“Defendant-Releasees™ and all other persons and
6 cntmes who selkor distribute.the Covered Products (“Downstream Defendant Releasees™), for all
7 claiis for violafions of Pstiposition 65 up through the Effetive Dato basedon exposute 1o DEHP
8|and DBP in Private Label Ghildren’s Footwear, and DEHP-in-thePrivate Label Kitchen Tools with/,

I'7 -Eaéﬁons,-md causes of action, in law-orin-equity, suits, lidbilities, demands, obiligatioss; ditfiages; |
18 ﬁnsl‘s; fi ines; penalties; losses; or expenses (mclndmgf, bt not limited to; investipation fees, expert:
19 fees, and: attomeys? fees) of any: uature: whatsoever,, whether kiown. of -trksigw;, fiked. orﬁ
. 20 aqntmgent {sollectively Claims™); agmnsLDGIIat Genetal, Defendant Reledsees, gnﬁpfévmsmeam ._
21 Defcndant Réleasees arising from: any -violation .of ‘Propdsitien. 65 -5 any othéf statotofy: orf
22 commtm Jawe reparding the Failars to warn about:éxposure to DEHP gnd DBP in Private Label
23 Chﬁdren "z Footwear, end DEHF in.thé Private Labsl KitSher Toolswith plistie grgsand. anata :
M TabeliHond Pools with plas!;m gtips;. a5 sef-forth i the Notices; through the:Effective: Date. Th

25 firtheraace ofthe«.fowgmng, as:fo. allegcd emosurea w ";":ggfédéprbdua; CAG hereby waives|

gs which:provides asfuuows
f e TR




A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TQ CLAIMS WHICH THE
DITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS.:FAVOR AT
E TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM,
Ilt)ngS%‘OIl%.AVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE

—t

CAG understands -and acknowledges that the significance and consequience of this waiver of]
California Civili Code section 1542 is that evep if CAG suffers ﬁrm:eﬂama,ges arising out of or
resulting from; or related directly or inditectli to; in-whols or in part; the Covered Products, A
|[ineluditig but not Timited to sny expostire to, ot fiiliirs 10-Wars with teSpébt to.expositre to, DEHP
or DBPfrom Private Label Children*s Footwear, and DEHE from the Private Lahel Kitehien Tools|
with pléstic gripsiand Private Latiel Hand Tasls Witt plistic grips, CAGwillfiot:bé able to make
'ljany clgim for-those: darnages against Dollar-Genetal the: Defendant Réfeasess, or Downstream
béﬁﬁd&ﬁtk&kﬁscﬁa.Eiinhennore,_'CAG?aékno“dedfg_mftha'ﬁt intends'theseconsequences for any
such Clairos as may-éxist as of the dateof thisreloase but which CAG does vot know-exist, and
‘.‘ileiit':l;ig‘3 if. kiiown, ‘would materially affect:their decision to enter info this Consent: Judgment,
regard'lws' of whether their lack of lmo.;'_élj‘ciifgéi s the. tesult- of ighorance; oversight, error,

- I - T I S

6 Emnemmnr oF JUDGMEN’E

6.1  Theterms of this Consént Judgmedf shall be enforced £xtlusively by the partics
hereto: ‘The:partiesmay, by noticed motion-gr order lo show causebiefire the Superior Court of
[ Califoriis, o3 Angeles, giving the notice reqicsd: Fy. taw, enfoees:thie terras and condifions
contained'herein.. A Party-may-enforee any ofithe terms:ant-conditionsofithiis Consent:fudgrment
onlyafierthar Pary first 'p"rﬁv‘iﬂ%%bifﬁ?ﬁ‘ rotiee.to thig Party allegediy failig to.comply with the
terms and conditions of this: Consent: Iudgngent and atlempts to. resolve such Party’s-failure. to
Jlwoniply iiran Speniand good faith fuantier.
6:2  Noficeof Violation, Prior:tobringing:any motion; order fo show cause;-or other
2% | procesding toeafore Section 3.0fthis Consent Inditient; CAG shaILprqﬁdmNohce of Vidlation|
(“NOV“) 4o Dollar General. Fhe NOV shall fhelude:for each, Covered Product: the: date(s) thef
A aﬂegeﬂmolauon(s)-Was-'-obsewcd.ﬁﬂd'tlie"lnéatlon at whx‘ch thig-Covered:Drodvee was:offered for

: m]e, and:shallbe accompanied by:all test data-obtained by CAG regarding the:Covered-Product, {

-
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6.2.1 Non-Contested NOV. CAG shall take no further action regarding the
alleged violation if, within 30-days of receiving sucli NOV, Dollar General serves a Notice
of Election ("NOE")thatmeets one of the following.conditions:

(/)  The:Covered Product was maniifachired, purchased, or imported by
Dollar General for sale in California before the Efféctive Pite or June 1, 2015, whichever
is later, or .

(b)  Sitcerecsiving the NOV Doliar Genoral has faken corrective action|
Broduct identified iu:the NOV frony:sale in Californis, or-(ii)

by removing the Covered;
providing a clear and reasonable:wamning for the:Covered Product-identified in the NOV}
parsuant to 27 Cal, CodeRegs, §25603. |
622 ContestedNOV. ‘Dbllar General may serve-an NOE informing CAG-ofits]
eléotion'to-contest the VY wilfin: 30 days of recsiving thie OV |
@  Initselection; Pollar General miysrequést that the same sample(s)

-of Covered Product(s] tested by:CAG be subject:to: rrgnﬁrmatmy testing atan accredited

. Iaboratory. I

gbmqa\mpuh,._.

©  Atressmiinmatory testing establishes that thie Covered Productidves|
not-contain’ DBP 0r*DEHEEJ'hhexcess:oﬁﬁ:&levéEall”bw_c&-‘fina?'Secﬁdﬁ 3 CAG shali-také iig ;
fortheraction regarding the alleged vivlaion. If fhiefesting does not establisk compliimee
with Seation 3, Dallar General may withdrawits NOB 16-ceiitést the-violation dng iy
serveznew NOE pursuanm Section 6.2,1. I
()  IfDollax General does riot withidiiw:hpNOE to-contest thie NOV:[
2 ﬂlﬁPﬂlﬂﬁsShaﬁmeetagdconie,rfprapcﬁ_gdofnoless{hanggdaysbgfgm%gmayseek
: anorder énforcing the térmé 61 this Consent Judgrtigiit.. :
) ‘ 63 Inany:proceeding brought by-sithier Party-to: enforoe-(ifs Consent Jodgment, ifie
: r;gfevﬁuiﬁgjiar.ty:shan bieeititled thiigeover itsattomey’s feosnd costs,
2617 ENTRY OF CONSENTJUDGMENT 1,
71 CAGshall file-a-ifioticn. stekifigsdpproval of s Cotiserit Judgrent pursuzny 1o
! “ California Health &:Safoty Code § 25249,7(9 Upon. entry. of the Consent Yudgment, CAG. :md

"1:0.»-
DB TIRMERT FROPOSED,




1y|Dollar General waive ‘their respective rights to a heating or trial on the allegdtions of the
Complaints.
7.2 If this Consent Judgment is fot approved by the Court in its entirety, (2) this

Consent Judgment asid -4y and all prior-aéreemm‘t"s between the parties merged herein shall
terminate and become null and void,-and the sictions: shiall: reveit to the status thiat existed prior to
the execution date: ofthig Consent Judgment; (b): no- term of this Consent Judgment or any draft
thereof, or of the niegotiation, doumentation, or offier part or ‘aspect of the Parties® setlement
‘discussions, shall have-aiy éffeet, nor shall. any such.méttér-be admissible i vidende for-any
purpose in this Action; ox inany pher proveedinig; and (c). the Parties agree to meepuad-confer to
determine whethisr'io madify the termis of thie Consént Judgtissit and:to resubrnit it for appioval.
ISEQUENT MGDIFICATION OF APPROVELD CONSENT JUDGMENT

| 8.1  Subsegiicticentry ofithis Cofisert Tudgment, should a Party seckanodifigatiot of
13 {{this Consent Judgment; such modificatian shall berin wiiting/and approved by:this Court
8.2 Ay Paity seeking toriodify this Consent Judgent shall atterifitin good Taithits

meet and canfer with the other Party prigr to:filing 4 motion-to modify the approved-Gonsent

Judgmeiit.

9. °  RETENTION.OFIURISPICTION
9.0 ThisCoutshiall retminjucisdisfion of tiis miattertomplement aidenforve thetenns

ofthis ConsentJndgment

106:  DUTIES LIVITED TO CALIBC
10:1  This ConsentJodgment:shall have no effect on Covered Products:sold by Dollar

Generaloutsldfeiﬁesmﬁofeah'mmi‘a

II SEMGEQNTHE ATTORNEY GENERAL

' : it, signed by both parties, on the]

I CAG shall servere. copy of thisCinsent Tudpmen
3 Cgllfonna Afforney:Generef sothatthe Atiorney Generalmayrevww this:Consent Jodgment prior}
361t its snbnmittat 1o the:Court Fat approval. Mo soorier than forty five (45) days:after the Attorney]
4 {:General tisk recéived thé-dfdrementioned. copy oFthiis Conserit Jidgnient, dnid il the absend&;ofj

ke ilj)' 37




1 || any written objection by the Attomey General to the terms of this Consent Judgment, the parties

may then submit it to the Court for approval.
h 12. ATTORNEY’S FEES.
I2.1  Exceptasspecifically provided in this Consent Judgment; each Party shall bear its|

131  This Consent Jutlgtietit:contafts the sole and entite agteesient and understanding|

2

3

4

§ |fown. costs:and attoiney fees in-contigdtion with. this action.
P o

7

of the Parties with respect to-flits etire subject matter hereof and any and-all prior discussions; |

GOVERNING LAW 5
140 The validity, constrvietion and. performance of this Consent Judgmeny shall be},

o N




115, EXECUTIONIN.COUNTERPARTS
2 151 ThisConsent fudgment may be executed in coumtérans ind by means of facsimile;
lor pottable dosimht foimat (pdf), which taken ogether shall be deemed to constitdte arie|

£]l document.

6]16. NOTICHS
{61 Asiynotices under this Consent Jiddgment shulibo by personal. detivery: of Fifit

hadiny. Suianitlirdt e ¥t NS S i . ¥ = z}N

P s s e PR e S

5 ‘.._:__"éh..‘ st L otk g ma ser s s it e it o



I AGREED TQ; - AGREED TO:
Date: ,/; ];ﬁpfgw Imw'(ﬂIHIZCHQT

fmﬁ('ﬁ@gk, 77 jﬂM_

TT IS SO:ORDERED.

JUN 10 2015 Ernest M. Hiroshige

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR:COURT

murmxm : ___‘,:—--——‘;;'.;; _-: Rt QONSE! ‘,: JU,BBF :{EROPQSED,{ EREE NI



